RESOLUTION NO. 2010-96A

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA HONORING SUSAN HOLDEN-DODGE FOR HER SERVICE AND DEDICATION TO THE CITIZENS OF NASSAU COUNTY

WHEREAS, Susan Holden-Dodge has served as the Executive Director of Barnabas Center, Inc., since 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners recognizes the significant, positive impact that Barnabas Center, Inc., under the leadership of Susan Holden-Dodge, has had on Nassau County by helping those in need and in crisis through its Crisis Centers, Food Pantry, New to You resale store and Medical and Dental Clinics; and

WHEREAS, under her leadership the level of resources devoted to helping Nassau County residents in crisis has increased from approximately \$870,000 in 2004 to \$1,915,000 in 2009, a compound annual increase of 17 percent, with similar increases noted in areas such as the number of clients served and growth in the number of Barnabas volunteers; and

WHEREAS, through her foresight, identification of need, and creative planning, a Medical Clinic and a Dental Clinic have been established which provide low cost, urgent care medical and dental services to uninsured, low income families in Nassau County who would otherwise not receive these urgent services; and

WHEREAS, Susan Holden-Dodge has announced her retirement from her position as Executive Director of Barnabas Center, Inc., effective June 30, 2010.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

 On behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County, the Board hereby extends their sincere gratitude and appreciation to Susan Holden-Dodge for all of her contributions on behalf of those in need and in crisis in Nassau County, Florida.

The Board hereby declares June 30, 2010 as Susan Holden-Dodge Appreciation 2. Day in Nassau County, Florida.

DULY ADOPTED this 19th day	of <u>May</u> , 2010.
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA
	Michael H. Boyl
	MICHAEL H. BOYLE Its: Chairman
Daniel B. LEEPER	STACY TUPHNSON
BARRY V. HOLLOWAY	WALTER J. BOATPIGHT
ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:	\mathcal{O}
JOHN A. CRAWFORD	
Ité: Ex-Officio Clerk	
Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:	